Wisconsin law.
two, eleven, and fourteen, all in township forty-six north of range one west, and sections nineteen, twenty, twenty-one, twentyeight, twenty-nine, thirty, thirty-one, thirty-two and thirty-three, in township forty-seven north of range one west, is hereby detached from said town of Saxon, and is constituted and created a separate town, to be known and designated as the town of Gurney.

SECTION 2. The qualified electors of the town of Gurney shall meet at the schoolhouse in section eight, township forty-six north of range one west, on the first Tuesday of April, 1914, and at such meeting shall elect town officers for the said town; and the qualified electors of said town shall have the power to do any and all things that the qualified electors of any duly organized town have the power to do. Notice of such first town meeting shall be given by the clerk of the town of Saxon, by posting notice thereof in at least three public places in the said town of Gurney.

SECTION 3. When such election shall have been held as herein provided, and the town officers required by law elected and duly qualified, the said town of Gurney shall be deemed to be duly organized, and shall possess all the rights, powers and other liabilities of other towns in this state.

SECTION 4. On the fourteenth day of April, 1914, at ten o'clock A. M., the town boards of the town of Gurney and the town of Saxon shall meet at the office of the town clerk of the town of Saxon, and apportion the assets, credits, indebtedness and liabilities between the towns and divide the same according to the provisions of section 672 of the statutes, and the town board of the town found to be indebted to the other shall have power to levy a tax on the town so found to be indebted to pay such indebtedness. A copy of such apportionment shall be filed with the clerks of the town of Saxon and the town of Gurney.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1913.

No. 1161, A.]

[Published June 5, 1913.

CHAPTER 399.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1421m of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1421m. Nothing contained in this chapter shall be con-

AN ACT to amend section 1421m of the statutes, relating to the inspection of oils.

strued to prevent manufacturers, refiners or dealers in this state from keeping in their warehouses or tanks for transhipment to other states illuminating oil of a grade below the test prescribed; nor shall this chapter be construed to apply to crude petroleum, gas oil or fuel oil; but the terms gas oil and fuel oil shall not be construed to include kerosene, gasoline, benzine, naptha, power distillate, motor spirits or any other like products of petroleum by whatever name called. It is the true intent and meaning of this chapter that the terms oils, illuminating oils, oils used for illuminating and heating purposes and all similar words, terms and expressions shall be held to mean any mineral or petroleum oil or any fluid or substance which is the product of such oil or of petroleum, or in which oil or fluid or other substance so obtained, mineral or petroleum shall be a constituent part of whatsoever name or title such oil, fluid or other substance may be known or called.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1913.

No. 14, S.]

[Published June 5, 1913.

CHAPTER 400.

AN ACT to amend section 3039 of the statutes, relating to writs of error and appeals to the supreme court.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 3039 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 3039. The time within which a writ of error may be issued or an appeal taken to obtain a review by the supreme court of any judgment or order in any civil action or special proceeding in a court of record is limited to * * one ucar from the date of the entry of such judgment or order, except as hereinafter provided, and except that if the person against whom a judgment is rendered is, at the time of the rendition thereof. either under the age of twenty-one years, or insane, or imprisoned on any criminal sentence for less than life, the time during which such disability shall continue, not, however, exceeding ten years of disability, shall not be reckoned a part of said one year; and provided, further, that such one year shall begin to run immediately from the entry of such judgment or order. and regardless of the time when the costs, if any, are taxed and inserted in such judament or order.

SECTION 2. The limitation prescribed in the foregoing section shall not apply to judgments and orders of the above nature

442